or not comprising parts of the current System under formats, trademarks and service marks 
different from the Rivali Paint Protection System, through any outlets or distribution channels. 

G. On signing this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor an initial franchise fee 
of thirty-nine thousand five hundred dollars ($39,500).  This fee is deemed to be fully earned by 
Franchisor when paid and is non-refundable. 

H. Franchisee acknowledges that complete uniformity under many varying conditions 
may not be possible or practical. Franchisor reserves the right, at its discretion and as it may deem

[...]

Franchisee executed a general release, in a form prescribed by Franchisor, of 
any and all claims and other matters against Franchisor and its respective officers, directors, agents, 
shareholders and employees. 

9. Franchisee paid Franchisor a Renewal Fee of nineteen thousand seven hundred 
fifty dollars ($19,750) at the time of Franchisee giving written notice of Franchisee’s desire to 
enter into a renewal agreement.  

C. If Franchisee wants to renew, then Franchisee shall give Franchisor written notice of 
its desire to renew at least one hundred eighty (180) days, but not more than two hundred seventy

[...]

the site is destroyed, condemned or otherwise rendered unusable, Franchisor shall be willing to 
consent to relocation of the Franchised Business to a location and site acceptable to Franchisor.  
Any such relocation shall be at Franchisee's sole expense and Franchisor shall have the right to 
charge Franchisee a relocation fee of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500). Any such 
relocation shall be subject to obtaining Franchisor’s consent as to the location and lease, as 
provided in this Section 3. 

B. Franchisee will be solely responsible to locate, lease or purchase a suitable site for the 
Franchised Business.

[...]

The submission of advertising to Franchisor for consent shall not affect Franchisee's 
right to determine prices at which Franchisee sells its products or services. 

C. It is estimated that Franchisee will expend eight thousand dollars ($8,000) to twelve 
thousand dollars ($12,000) for grand opening advertising from approximately one (1) month 
before opening through the first sixty (60) days of operation of the Franchised Business, to 
advertise and promote Franchisee’s Franchised Business in newspaper, direct mail and/or other

[...]

mark, or commercial symbols as may be developed. 

10. ROYALTY  

A. Franchisee shall pay Franchisor, without offset, credit or deduction of any nature, so 
long as this Agreement shall be in effect, a weekly fee equal to six percent (6%) of Gross Revenue 
or a minimum of three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375) per week, derived from the Franchised 
Business, whichever is greater (the "Royalty Fee").  The Royalty Fee shall be paid weekly, in the 
manner specified below, or as otherwise prescribed in the Manual. 

1. Each week, Franchisee shall submit to Franchisor, on a form approved by